
New York State Office of the State Comptroller
Thomas P. DiNapoli

Division of State Government Accountability

Report 2011-S-21 December  2014

Compliance With the Reimbursable 
Cost Manual 

State Education Department 
Children’s Center for Early Learning



2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 1

Executive Summary
Purpose
To determine whether the expenses reported on the Consolidated Fiscal Reports (CFRs) of the 
Children’s Center for Early Learning (Center) were calculated properly, documented adequately, 
and allowable pursuant to the State Education Department’s (SED) Reimbursable Cost Manual 
(Manual).  Our  audit primarily covered the two fiscal years ended June 30, 2009.  In addition, we 
examined selected costs from fiscal years 2005-06 and 2006-07.

Background
The Center provides special education services to New York City-based children between three 
and five years of age.  Pursuant to New York State Education Law, special education providers, 
such as the Center, are reimbursed for their services using tuition rates established by SED based 
on the financial information reported on their annual CFRs.  For the three fiscal years ended 
June 30, 2009, the Center claimed approximately $10.7 million in reimbursable expenses for the 
programs we audited (Programs). According to SED, the Center’s special education operations 
ended on May 5, 2014.
 

Key Findings
We identified $797,438 in reported costs that should not have been reimbursed, as follows:
•	$741,942 in salary and related personal service expenses for costs chargeable to Center affiliates; 

for time not worked; and for other undocumented personal service costs. 
•	$55,496 in non-personal service costs that were either undocumented; not properly allocated 

between programs; or not Program-appropriate.  Such costs include fees for undocumented 
professional services, income tax penalties, food purchases, and office-related expenses.

•	The Center made interest-free loans to related parties using Program monies. 

Key Recommendations
To the State Education Department:
•	Review the disallowances addressed in our report and adjust the Center’s CFRs and tuition 

reimbursement rates for the audit scope period as appropriate. 
•	Work with Center officials to help ensure that only allowable costs are included on any of their 

CFRs prepared after our scope period. 
•	Direct Center officials to disclose all “less-than-arm’s-length” transactions on any CFRs prepared 

after the scope period and prior to ceasing operations. 

To the Children’s Center for Early Learning:
•	Ensure that costs reported on any CFRs prepared after the scope period comply with Manual 

requirements.

Other Related Audits/Reports of Interest
Bilingual SEIT and Preschool, Inc.:  Compliance With the Reimbursable Cost Manual (2011-S-13)
Special Education Associates, Inc.:  Compliance With the Reimbursable Cost Manual (2010-S-31)

http://osc.state.ny.us/audits/allaudits/093012/11s13.pdf
http://osc.state.ny.us/audits/allaudits/093012/10s31.pdf


2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 2

State of New York
Office of the State Comptroller

Division of State Government Accountability

December 29, 2014

Dr. John B. King, Jr. 
Commissioner
State Education Department
89 Washington Avenue (Room 125)
Albany, NY 12234

Mr. Thomas Gelb
Executive Director
Children’s Center For Early Learning
83 Marlborough Road
Brooklyn, NY 11226

Dear Dr. King and Mr. Gelb:

The Office of the State Comptroller is committed to helping State agencies, public authorities 
and local government agencies manage government resources efficiently and effectively and, by 
so doing, providing accountability for tax dollars spent to support government operations.  The 
Comptroller oversees the fiscal affairs of State agencies, public authorities and local government 
agencies, as well as their compliance with relevant statutes and their observance of good business 
practices.  The fiscal oversight is accomplished, in part, through our audits, which identify 
opportunities for improving operations. Audits can also identify strategies for reducing costs and 
strengthening controls that are intended to safeguard assets. 

Following is a report of our audit of the State Education Department and the Children’s Center 
for Early Learning entitled Compliance With the Reimbursable Cost Manual.  This audit was 
performed pursuant to the State Comptroller’s authority as set forth in Article V, Section 1 of the 
State Constitution and Article II, Section 8 of the State Finance Law. 

This audit’s results and recommendations are resources for you to use in effectively managing 
your operations and in meeting the expectations of taxpayers.  If you have any questions about 
this report, please feel free to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,

Office of the State Comptroller
Division of State Government Accountability



2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 3

State Government Accountability Contact Information:
Audit Director:  Frank Patone
Phone: (212) 417-5200
Email: StateGovernmentAccountability@osc.state.ny.us
Address:

Office of the State Comptroller 
Division of State Government Accountability 
110 State Street, 11th Floor 
Albany, NY 12236

This report is also available on our website at: www.osc.state.ny.us 

Table of Contents
Background	 4

Audit Findings and Recommendations	 5

Personal Service Costs	 5

Non-Personal Service Costs	 6

Other Matter	 7

Recommendations	 7

Audit Scope and Methodology	 8

Authority	 9

Reporting Requirements	 9

Contributors to This Report	 10

Exhibit	 11

Notes to Exhibit	 12

Agency Comments - State Education Department	 13

Agency Comments - Children’s Center for Early Learning	 15

State Comptroller’s Comments	 22

mailto:StateGovernmentAccountability%40osc.state.ny.us?subject=
http://www.osc.state.ny.us


2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 4

Background
The Children’s Center for Early Learning (Center) is a not-for-profit organization located in Brooklyn, 
New York, that is licensed to provide special education services to New York City-based children 
between three and five years of age.  The Center’s special education services include a full-day 
Center-based program, a half-day Center-based program, and a home-based Special Education 
Itinerant Teacher (SEIT) program.  Center officials informed the State Education Department (SED) 
that they would be ceasing Center operations on May 5, 2014.  

The New York City Department of Education (DoE) has paid the Center for its services using 
tuition rates established by SED.  SED in turn periodically reimbursed the DoE for its statutory 
share (59.5 percent) of the tuition paid to the Center.  SED periodically revises its tuition rates 
for special education providers based on the financial information reported on their annual 
Consolidated Fiscal Reports (CFRs).  SED has issued a Reimbursable Cost Manual (Manual) to 
provide guidance to special education providers on the eligibility of reimbursable costs, the 
documentation necessary to support these costs, and cost allocation requirements for expenses 
relating to multiple programs and/or affiliates.  For the three fiscal years ended June 30, 2009, the 
Center reported approximately $10.7 million in Program-related costs.    

One of the Center’s affiliates, the Children’s Center for Early Intervention (CCEI), operates at 
the same Brooklyn location.  CCEI is a for-profit organization approved by the New York State 
Department of Health to provide early intervention services to children from birth to age three.  
In addition to sharing facility space, the Center’s Executive Director and certain other Center 
employees also work for CCEI.  In addition, the Center’s Executive Director is the spouse of 
the Director of Clinical Programs at CCEI.  Collectively, the Center and CCEI are known as the 
“Children’s Center.”

Manhattan Children’s Center (MCC), also located in New York City, is another Center affiliate.  MCC 
began operations in 2007 as a non-profit private school chartered by the New York State Board 
of Regents to educate children between 3 and 12 years of age who have been diagnosed with 
autism spectrum disorder.  The Center’s Executive Director is a founder and current President of 
MCC.  His spouse is also one of MCC’s founders and is on its Faculty Advisory Board.  Some Center 
employees also work for MCC.



2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 5

Audit Findings and Recommendations
We identified $797,438 of reported costs that should not have been reimbursed.  Most of the 
ineligible  costs were claimed during the two fiscal years ended June 30, 2009, and the balance 
were claimed during fiscal 2005-06.  The ineligible costs were either unrelated to Center operations 
or insufficiently documented (See Exhibit).

Personal Service Costs
 
According to the Manual, personal service costs, which include all taxable salaries and fringe 
benefits paid to or accrued by employees on an agency’s payroll, must be reported on the CFR 
as either direct care costs (e.g., teachers’ salaries) or non-direct care costs (e.g., administrators 
salaries).  Costs are to be allocated between all of the provider’s entities/affiliates and programs 
based on a fair and reasonable method.  We identified $741,942 in personal service costs that do 
not comply with the Manual guidelines for reimbursement.

Unallocated Salary and Fringe Benefits

We identified $629,924 in salaries and fringe benefits charged to the Center’s CFRs that pertained 
to 27 individuals who worked for Center affiliates and not the audited Programs, as follows:  

•	The Center claimed personal service expenses of $235,056 on its CFR for fiscal 2005-06 for 
four employees who, based on their personnel records, worked exclusively for CCEI, and 
for the time spent at CCEI by 13 employees who worked for both the Center and CCEI.  The 
entire salaries of these 17 employees were charged to the Center;

•	The Center similarly overcharged SED and DoE for $204,501 in personal service expenses 
on its CFRs for 2007-08 and 2008-09 for two individuals who worked for CCEI, MCC, or 
both, and not the Center;  

•	We identified another eight employees whose entire personal service expenses were 
claimed on the Center’s 2007-08 and 2008-09 CFRs even though they spread their time 
between the Center, CCEI, and/or MCC.  There were no records denoting the actual time 
spent by these employees at each of the affiliates.  Using an allocation methodology 
approved by the Manual (ratio value), we calculated $157,261 as the overcharge to the 
Center; and

•	The health insurance and pension-related costs for 17 other employees who worked 
for both the Center and CCEI were charged in their entirety to the Center for 2007-08 
and 2008-09.  Based on the allocation methodology used by the Center to allocate their 
salaries, we determined that $33,106 of these health and pension-related costs should 
have been allocated to CCEI.

When we asked Center officials why they charged the personal service costs of CCEI and MCC 
employees to the Center, they asserted that the work performed at CCEI and MCC by these 
employees was on their own time and outside of their regular Center work hours.  To support their 
assertion, they provided us with undated time studies prepared by the 17 individuals denoting 



2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 6

the average amount of time each spent at each affiliate. However, they could not provide us with 
any time and attendance records maintained by these individuals for their work at the affiliates 
during the audit scope period.

Excess Compensation 

According to the Manual, salary reimbursement for any employee is limited to 1.0 full-time 
equivalent (FTE), exclusive of overtime, etc.  We found Center officials were claiming more than 
1.0 FTE (ranging from 1.03 FTEs to 2.14 FTEs) for seven full-time employees during the audit 
scope period.  When queried, Center officials said these employees were working 40-hour 
weeks although they were required to work only 35.  However, the time records for these seven 
employees show that during the audit scope period, none ever worked more than 35 hours a 
week. As a result, we disallowed $69,896 in compensation paid to these seven employees for 
hours claimed but not worked.    

Unsupported Payroll Costs 

Reimbursable compensation costs must be based on documented payrolls and supported by 
time and attendance records.  We disallowed $22,565 in undocumented and/or insufficiently 
documented payroll costs, as follows:

•	$16,000 (eight payments of $2,000 each) in salary expenses claimed on the 2007-08 CFR 
for a psychologist who had no time and attendance records for the period in question. 
Center officials claimed that they allowed this employee (the daughter of the Executive 
Director) to work from home between November 7, 2007 and March 28, 2008 while she 
was on maternity leave.  However, there was no evidence that she performed any Center-
related work during this period; and  

•	$2,708 in undocumented custodial expenses for work reportedly performed on the 
weekend, and a $3,857 payment for dental expenses for one of the Center’s employees.  
These unsupported expenses total $6,565.

Ineligible Vacation Accruals

According to the Manual, accrued expenses are not reimbursable until paid.  We disallowed 
$19,557 in accrued vacation expense that Center officials claimed on their 2007-08 and 2008-09 
CFRs for 11 employees.  These expenses were not paid during the noted fiscal years.

Non-Personal Service Costs

According to the Manual, reimbursable costs must be reasonable, necessary, Program-related, 
and properly documented.  Standard procurement documentation includes vendor invoices, 
purchase requests, independent receiving reports, and proof of payment. Collectively, these 
documents describe the item(s) purchased, from whom, the dates of purchase and payment, and 
the payee.  Certain costs, such as those of a personal nature, are specifically not allowed.  We 



2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 7

disallowed $55,496 of the Center’s non-personal service costs for the 2007-08 and 2008-09 fiscal 
years as noted:

•	$14,000 for professional (audit and legal) services claimed on the Center’s CFR for fiscal 
year 2005-06.  Center officials could not tie these costs to the audited Programs;

•	$23,955 in unsupported recruiting expenses;   
•	$8,465 in interest expenses on outstanding loans, federal income tax penalties, bank fees, 

the purchase of food, car service fees, and parking expenses;
•	$7,916 in rent and telephone expenses charged to the Center that should have been 

allocated to CCEI based on square footage; and
•	$1,160 in office-related expenses for which there was no supporting documentation. 

Other Matter

Undisclosed Less-Than-Arm’s-Length Transactions

For purposes of full disclosure and transparency, SED requires providers to disclose any and all 
transactions between the providers and related parties on their CFRs.  Likewise, an entity must 
disclose the same in the notes to their audited financial statements.  Related parties consist of 
any individuals or entities, including principal owners, their immediate families, and all affiliates 
doing business in any manner with the provider.  

For example, the Center made several interest-free loans to its MCC affiliate that were not 
disclosed on the CFRs.  One such loan was in the amount of $74,000.  Center officials told us 
that the interest-free terms were made in exchange for an in-kind benefit, a full digital Applied 
Behavior Analysis Curriculum.  

Nevertheless, we question the propriety of loaning Program funds to other parties for activities 
that are not necessary or related to the Programs.  Such funds are designated for a specific 
purpose, and the premise for the government awarding such funds to a provider is that they are 
needed to provide the contracted services. Further, there was no evidence provided that shows 
the digital curriculum received from MCC equates to the estimated interest the Center would 
have received on the loan. Moreover, no reasons were offered by Center officials regarding the 
nondisclosure of these transactions.

Recommendations

To the State Education Department:

1.	 Review the disallowances addressed in our report and adjust the Center’s CFRs and tuition 
reimbursement rates as appropriate. 

2.	 Work with Center officials to help ensure that only eligible costs are included on any of their 
CFRs prepared after the audit scope period. 



2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 8

3.	 Direct Center officials to disclose all less-than-arm’s-length transactions where CFRs have been 
prepared.

To the Children’s Center for Early Learning:

4.	 Ensure that costs reported on the CFRs prepared after our audit scope period and prior to 
ceasing operations comply with Manual requirements.

Audit Scope and Methodology
We audited the support for, and the propriety of, the expenses reported on the Center’s annual 
CFRs for the two fiscal years ended June 30, 2009.  We also looked back to fiscal 2005-06 and 
2006-07 for specific unallowable expenses brought to our attention during our field work.  The 
objective of our audit was to determine whether the reported costs were calculated properly, 
documented adequately, and reimbursable pursuant to the Manual.  

To accomplish our objective, we reviewed the Center’s CFRs and relevant financial records for 
the audit period and interviewed Center officials, staff, and independent auditors to gain an 
understanding of the Center’s financial and business operations.  We also interviewed SED and 
DoE officials regarding their own reviews of Center records and any concerns they might have as 
a result thereof.  In addition, we reviewed the available supporting documentation for a sample 
of expenses reported on the CFRs to determine their Program-propriety and compliance with the 
Manual.  The scope of our audit work on internal controls focused on gaining an understanding 
of the procurement and disbursement procedures related to the Center’s personal service and 
non-personal service expenditures as it relates to the CFRs.  

We conducted our audit in compliance with generally accepted government auditing standards.  
Those standards require that we plan and perform our audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate 
evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit 
objectives.  We believe that the evidence obtained during the audit provides a reasonable basis 
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.

In addition to being the State Auditor, the Comptroller performs certain other constitutionally and 
statutorily mandated duties as the chief fiscal officer of New York State.  These include operating 
the State’s accounting system; preparing the State’s financial statements; and approving State 
contracts, refunds, and other payments.  In addition, the Comptroller appoints members to 
certain boards, commissions, and public authorities, some of whom have minority voting rights.  
These duties may be considered management functions for purposes of evaluating organizational 
independence under generally accepted government auditing standards.  In our opinion, these 
management functions do not affect our ability to conduct independent audits.



2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 9

Authority
The audit was performed pursuant to the State Comptroller’s authority as set forth in Article V, 
Section 1 of the State Constitution and Article II, Section 8 of the State Finance Law. 

Reporting Requirements
We provided a draft copy of our report to SED and Center officials for their review and comment.  
Their comments were considered in preparing this final report and are attached in their entirety 
at the end of the report.  In their response to our draft report, SED officials agreed with our 
recommendations and indicated that they would take certain actions to address them. Center 
officials, however, disagreed with most of our report’s findings. Our rejoinders to certain Center 
comments are included in the report’s State Comptroller’s Comments.

Within 90 days after release of our final report, as required by Section 170 of the Executive Law, 
the Commissioner of Education shall report to the Governor, the State Comptroller, and the 
leaders of the Legislature and fiscal committees, advising what steps were taken to implement the 
recommendations contained herein, and where the recommendations were not implemented, 
the reasons why.  We also request that Center officials advise the State Comptroller of actions 
taken to implement the recommendation addressed to them and, if the recommendation was 
not implemented, the reasons why.



2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 10

Division of State Government Accountability

Andrew A. SanFilippo, Executive Deputy Comptroller
518-474-4593, asanfilippo@osc.state.ny.us

Tina Kim, Deputy Comptroller
518-473-3596, tkim@osc.state.ny.us

Brian Mason, Assistant Comptroller
518-473-0334, bmason@osc.state.ny.us

Vision

A team of accountability experts respected for providing information that decision makers value.

Mission

To improve government operations by conducting independent audits, reviews and evaluations 
of New York State and New York City taxpayer financed programs.

Contributors to This Report
Frank Patone, CPA, Audit Director
Kenrick Sifontes, Audit Manager
Stephen Lynch, Audit Manager
Sheila Jones, Audit Supervisor

Rita Verma, Examiner-in-Charge
Adefemi Akingbade, Staff Examiner

Julia Ibrahim, Staff Examiner
Katrina Lau, Staff Examiner

Margarita Ledezma, Staff Examiner
Natalie Sherman, Staff Examiner

mailto:asanfilippo%40osc.state.ny.us%0D?subject=
mailto:tkim%40osc.state.ny.us?subject=
mailto:bmason%40osc.state.ny.us?subject=


2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 11

Exhibit
Children Center for Early Learning 

Schedule of Submitted, Disallowed, and Allowed Program Costs 
Fiscal Years 2005-06, 2007-08, and 2008-09 

Program Costs Amount Per 
CFR 

Amount 
Disallowed 

Amount 
Allowed 

Notes to 
Exhibit 

Personal Services     

    Direct Care $5,568,238 $623,421 $4,944,817  

    Agency Administration $1,176,856 $118,521  $1,058,335  

    Total $6,745,094   $741,942 $6,003,152 A - C 

     

Non-Personal Services     

    Direct Care $3,364,491 $2,630 $3,361,861  

    Agency Administration $589,224 $52,866 $536,358  

    Total $3,953,715 $55,496 $3,898,219 A, D - K 

     

Total Program Costs $10,698,809 $797,438 $9,901,371  

 



2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 12

Notes to Exhibit
The Notes below refer to specific sections of the Reimbursable Cost Manual upon which we have 
based our adjustment.  We have summarized the applicable section to explain the basis for the 
disallowance. Details of the transactions in question were provided to SED and Center officials 
during the course of our audit.

A.	 Section I - Costs must be reasonable, necessary, program-related, and sufficiently 
documented.  

B.	 Section l.14 - Compensation for personal services includes all salaries and wages, as well 
as fringe benefits and pension plan costs.

C.	 Section I.l4.B - Costs of benefits for employees who provide services to more than 
one program and/or entity must be allocated to separate programs and/or entities in 
proportion to the salary expense allocated to each program.

D.	 Section I.21.A - Costs incurred for entertainment of officers or employees, or for 
activities not related to the program, or any related items such as meals, lodging, rentals, 
transportation, and gratuities, are not reimbursable. 

E.	 Section I.21.B - All personal expenses, such as personal travel expenses, laundry charges, 
beverage charges, gift certificates to staff and vendors, flowers or parties for staff, holiday 
parties, repairs on a personal vehicle, rental expenses for personal apartments, etc., are 
not reimbursable unless specified otherwise in this Manual. 

F.	 Section I.23.C - Costs of food provided to any staff including lunchroom monitors are not 
reimbursable.

G.	 Section I.30. (3) - Costs for food, beverages, entertainment, and other related costs for 
meetings, including Board meetings, are not reimbursable.

H.	 Section II A.1 - Compensation costs must be based on approved and documented payrolls.  
Payrolls must be supported by employee time records prepared during, not after, the time 
period for which the employee was paid.  Employee time sheets must be signed by the 
employee and a supervisor, and must be completed at least monthly. 

I.	 Section II A (4) - All purchases must be supported with invoices listing items purchased and 
indicating date of purchase and date of payment, as well as canceled checks.  Costs must 
be charged directly to specific programs whenever possible.  The particular program(s) 
must be identified on invoices or associated documents.  

J.	 Section II.B (1) - Entities operating programs must maintain accounts in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles and Section 200.9 (d) of the Commissioner’s 
Regulations.

K.	 Section II.C (10) - A cost is reasonable if, in its nature and amount, it does not exceed that 
which would be incurred by a prudent person under the circumstances prevailing at the 
time the decision was made to incur the cost. 



2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 13

Agency Comments - State Education Department



2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 14



2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 15

Agency Comments - Children’s Center for Early Learning

*
Comment

1

*See State Comptroller’s Comments, page 22



2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 16

*
Comment

2

*
Comment

3

*
Comment

4



2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 17

*
Comment

4

*
Comment

5

*
Comment

6

*
Comment

7



2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 18

*
Comment

8

*
Comment

9

*
Comment

10

*
Comment

11



2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 19

*
Comment

12

*
Comment

13

*
Comment

14

*
Comment

15

*
Comment

16



2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 20

*
Comment

17

*
Comment

3

*
Comment

17



2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 21



2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 22

State Comptroller’s Comments
1.	 We reference the Comptroller’s statutory audit authority on page 2 of the report.  

Moreover, this authority has been affirmed by the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York.

2.	 We revised the final report by deleting “Inc.” from the Center’s official name wherever it 
is referenced.

3.	 We acknowledge that the Center is corporately separate from the other entities referenced 
in our report. Nevertheless, the entities in question are clearly programmatically affiliated. 
As detailed in our report, the Center and CCEI operate at the same business location and 
share facility space. Further, the Center’s director and certain other Center employees 
also work for CCEI. In addition, the Center’s Executive Director is the current President of 
MCC.

4.	 Center officials did not provide us with adequate documentation, including payroll, 
personnel or other records, to refute our conclusions as cited in the report.  We maintain 
that our observations and conclusions are accurate based on the evidence provided to us 
by the Center.

5.	 Center officials provided no analysis or rationale for the allocation percentages purportedly 
derived from such studies. As noted in our report, there were no records which indicated 
the actual amount of time employees spent working at the Center’s program affiliates 
(including CCEI and MCC). In addition, the supervisory statements cited by Center officials 
were signed and dated after the completion of our audit field work - and at least two years 
after the time periods in question.  Thus, the statements were not contemporaneous with 
the periods in question, and therefore, are not sufficient to support the allocations in 
question.

6.	 Based on the available evidence, we concluded that certain employees worked for CCEI 
and MCC, but were charged to the Center.  Further, there was no evidence of Center-
related work efforts of the employees in question. Moreover, Center officials did not 
provide us with evidence that contradicted our findings.

7.	 The statements in question are in fact related. The question we posed to Center officials 
was a general reference to all four circumstances detailed in the bullets on page 5 of 
our report.  It was not limited to the two employees cited by the Center in its response.  
Thus, our report accurately reflects the assertions made to the auditors by Center officials 
during the course of the audit’s fieldwork.

8.	 We acknowledge that Center officials may choose to pay staff for time neither worked nor 
charged to leave accruals. However, for CFR reporting purposes, claiming compensation 
for hours not worked is inconsistent with the Reimbursable Cost Manual.

9.	 The custodial employee in question is required to maintain time and attendance records 
for the periods he works and the corresponding compensation that is charged to the 
audited programs.  Moreover, there was no actual “invoice” for the work time purportedly 
provided to the Center. The “invoice” was a document prepared by a Center official stating 
the services in question were provided. The document was prepared as a result of our 
audit and, therefore, was not contemporaneous with the services and corresponding 
payment in question.



2011-S-21

Division of State Government Accountability 23

10.	At the time Center officials prepared the CFR in question, they should have known that 
the accrued vacation expenses (totaling $19,557) had not in fact been paid, and therefore, 
such expenses were ineligible for reimbursement. Regarding the subsequent years’ 
CFRs, the Center should adjust them as appropriate and advise SED to determine if such 
adjustment would change the Center’s tuition reimbursement rates.

11.	The $14,000 of charges in question were not supported by payments in either the audited 
or subsequent fiscal year.

12.	The supporting documents noted by Center officials do not relate to the $23,955 in 
question. These documents pertained to other recruitment expenses made during the 
audit period, which we did allow as eligible costs. 

13.	The bank fees noted by Center officials are not reimbursable per the Manual (whether or 
not they were actually paid). The unreconciled disallowance relates to ineligible charges 
for food.

14.	Our calculation was based on the actual square footage of the areas in question as provided 
to us by Center officials during the audit.  Furthermore, we provided our analysis and 
calculations of the allocation percentages to Center officials during our audit fieldwork.    

15.	Based on information provided by Center officials, we have allowed the $6,979 in costs 
claimed for computers and copiers. We revised our final report by deleting this matter 
from our findings.

16.	We provided the specific details for the $1,160 disallowance for office expenses to Center 
officials during the course of the audit, and we will resend those details to Center officials.

17.	Our report does not state that the Reimbursable Cost Manual required disclosure of related 
party transactions. Rather, Section 18, page 18.1 of SED’s Consolidated Fiscal Reporting 
and Claiming Manual requires disclosure of related party transactions on Form CFR-5.0. 
Further, program funds should be used for activities that are reasonable, necessary, 
and related to the program. We questioned their use as loans to fund activities of other 
programs. Also, we revised certain language in our report to make it more technically 
accurate.


	Background
	Audit Findings and Recommendations
	Personal Service Costs
	Non-Personal Service Costs
	Other Matter
	Recommendations

	Audit Scope and Methodology
	Authority
	Reporting Requirements
	Contributors to This Report
	Exhibit
	Notes to Exhibit
	Agency Comments - State Education Department
	Agency Comments - Children’s Center for Early Learning
	State Comptroller’s Comments

